Dakota, South Dakota and Montana, specializing in the care of such tubercular cases; and

WHEREAS, The reports of the State Board of Control for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1922, show that State Institutions specializing in such cases are overcrowded; and

WHEREAS, The program of contracting such cases out to various contract hospitals is inadvisable,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the State Senate of the State of Minnesota, the House of Representatives concurring, that we urge the immediate allocation of moneys and the prompt construction by the Government of a 500 bed tubercular hospital to be situated in a suitable location in the State of Minnesota, and that a central vocational training school be established in connection with such hospital.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a duly authenticated copy of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the United States, the Coordinator and members of the Federal Board of Hospitalization, the Director of the United States Veterans Bureau. Washington, D. C. and to each Representative of the State of Minnesota in the United States Senate and House of Representatives.

Approved April 12, 1923.

RESOLUTION No. 14.

A concurrent resolution memorializing the federal government to begin immediately the construction of a neuro-psychiatric hospital at Saint Cloud.

WHEREAS, The Federal Government has already allocated the sum of \$1,225,000 for the purpose of building a neuro-psychiatric hospital in the Tenth Rehabilitation District; and

WHEREAS, The City of Saint Cloud has by popular subscription and otherwise, raised a sum sufficient for the purchase of a site of 316 acres for such a purpose, such site having been duly accepted by the Government; and

WHEREAS, more than thirty-eight hundred (3800) neuropsychiatric cases from the State of Minnesota alone, which number represents more than 63 per cent of all such cases in the Tenth Rehabilitation District, are now on file in the District office of the United States Veterans Bureau; and

WHEREAS Statistics show that such cases have increased and are still increasing at the alarming rate of over three hundred per month for the District: and

WHEREAS, There is no Government Hospital especially built or equipped for such cases in the State of Minnesota, nor in any of the other three states of the Tenth Rehabilitation District,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Senate of the State of Min-

nesota, the House of Representatives concurring, that we do approve and indorse the building of such hospital and earnestly recommend and urge the immediate construction of such hospital at St. Cloud, Minnesota; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a duly authenticated copy of this resolution, be transmitted to the President of the United States, the Chief Coordinator and members of the Federal Board of Hospitalization, the Director of the United States Veterans Bureau, Washington, D. C., and to each representative of the State of Minnesota, in the United States Senate and House of Representatives.

Approved April 12, 1923.

٦

RESOLUTION No. 15.

A bill for a joint resolution memorializing the president of the United States to give his aid and assistance to the enactment of a fair and equitable adjusted compensation bill.

WHEREAS, the men and women who served in the armed forces of the UNITED STATES in the late war with the Imperial German Government were not adequately compensated for their services; be it

RESOLVED, by the house of representatives of the state of Minnesota, the senate concurring, that it hereby respectfully, but earnestly, petition the President of the United States to lend his aid and assistance in the securing of a just, fair and equitable adjusted compensation act or bonus act for the benefit of all those persons who served in the armed forces of the United States during the war with the Imperial German Government; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that a duly authenticated copy of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the United States.

Approved April 13, 1923.

RESOLUTION No. 16.

A concurrent resolution memorializing the Congress of the United States relative to the Great Lakes—St. Lawrence—Tidewater International Canal.

WHEREAS, The export movement of agricultural products from the state of Minnesota and other north central states has been and still is seriously obstructed by the congestion of existing transportation and terminal facilities, resulting in great detriment and financial loss to the people of Minnesota and the great northwest; and,

WHEREAS, The cost of transportation of Minnesota products to the seaboard for export by existing transportation facilities, even under the most favorable conditions, is almost prohibitive; and,